permanently tied-up metal inventories across several business units due to lower metal prices and totalled EUR 25.7 million. Restructuring charges accounted
for EUR 23.1 million, covering cost reduction measures and production footprint adjustments in specifi c business units such as Technical Materials as well as
in the Element Six Abrasives joint venture. Environmental provisions of EUR 11.2 million were booked for the remediation of historical pollution. Other non-
recurring expenses were amongst other linked to an impairment of Umicore’s shareholding in Nyrstar. The book value of this holding was adjusted in line
with IFRS toward Nyrstar’s closing price on 31 December 2015 (EUR 1.60). The impact of non-recurring charges on the net result (Group share) amounted to
EUR 63.1million, including discontinued operations.

IAS 39 accounting rules had a negative effect of EUR 2.7 million on EBIT and EUR 13.7 million on net result (Group share), including discontinued operations.
The impact concerns timing differences imposed by IFRS that relate primarily to transactional and structural metal and currency hedges. All IAS 39 impacts
are non-cash in nature.

NON-RECURRING ELEMENTS AND IAS 39 EFFECTS INCUDED IN THE RESULT, INCLUDING DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (EUR thousand)

2014 2015

Note Total Recurring
Non-

recurring
IAS 39
effect Total Recurring

Non-
recurring

IAS 39
effect

Turnover 8,834,270 8,834,262 8 10,442,427 10,437,613 4,814 0
Other operating income 50,834 51,624 274 (1,065) 61,727 59,414 2,057 256
Operating income 8,885,104 8,885,886 282 (1,065) 10,504,154 10,497,027 6,871 256
Raw materials and consum-
ables used

(7,381,209) (7,378,939) (530) (1,741) (8,839,300) (8,843,386) (7,239) 11,324

Payroll and related benefi ts (703,139) (699,927) (3,213) 0 (741,290) (738,162) (3,128) 0
Depreciation and impair-
ment results

(182,187) (173,902) (9,369) 1,084 (234,581) (188,612) (40,740) (5,229)

of which depreciation and
amortization

(169,335) (168,523) (812) 0 (174,471) (174,471) 0 0

Other operating expenses (400,312) (388,151) (11,935) (226) (443,933) (410,883) (23,817) (9,233)
Operating expenses (8,666,848) (8,640,918) (25,047) (883) (10,259,104) (10,181,043) (74,923) (3,137)
Income from other fi nancial
investments

9,763 357 9,406 0 (2,546) (34) (2,512) 0

Result from operating
activities

228,019 245,326 (15,359) (1,948) 242,504 315,950 (70,565) (2,881)

Net contribution from equity
method companies

21,294 28,344 (6,260) (789) 10,175 14,316 (4,326) 185

EBIT 249,313 273,669 (21,619) (2,737) 252,674 330,266 (74,891) (2,696)
EBITDA 418,648 442,192 (20,807) (2,737) 427,145 504,733 (74,891) (2,696)
Finance cost F11 (24,713) (25,090) (1,526) 1,903 (26,455) (9,552) 337 (17,242)
Income taxes F13 (46,506) (48,027) 1,356 165 (49,062) (65,587) 10,335 6,190
Net result 178,094 200,553 (21,789) (669) 177,161 255,127 (64,219) (13,749)
   of which minority shares 7,492 7,448 139 (94) 7,934 9,128 (1,105) (89)
   of which group shares 170,603 193,105 (21,927) (575) 169,225 245,999 (63,114) (13,660)

72 Financial statements
U

m
ic

o
re

 | A
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t 2
01

5

F10 Payroll and related benefi ts

AVERAGE HEADCOUNT IN CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

2014 2015
Executives and managerial staff 1,908 1,921
Non managers 8,371 8,478
Total including discontinued operations 10,279 10,399